

No. 20-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND
FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC., PETITIONERS

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE CALIFORNIA
AGRICULTURE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF VIRGINIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

ERIN B. ASHWELL
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

DONALD D. ANDERSON
SAMUEL T. TOWELL
Deputy Attorneys General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Deputy Solicitors General

KENDALL T. BURCHARD
John Marshall Fellow

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
Reversal could raise questions about numerous state and federal regimes designed to protect health and safety	2
A. Federal and state laws frequently authorize access to private property to ensure health and safety	3
B. Petitioners’ proposed rule would raise seri- ous questions about such laws	6
C. Amici’s efforts to cabin the scope of peti- tioners’ proposed rule are fundamentally flawed	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	7
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	7, 10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Montana Co. v. St. Louis Mining & Milling Co.,</i> 152 U.S. 160 (1894)	10, 11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Pumpelly v. Canal Co.,</i> 13 Wall. 166 (1871).....	11
<i>See v. City of Seattle,</i> 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	2
Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	12
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 880(b).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 801(g).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	3, 9
49 U.S.C. § 20107(b).....	3
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 219/65(b)(1)	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 5N	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 10	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 17.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 6A	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 22, § 2497	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 408.1029(1).....	5, 6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1301(3).....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1303(5).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3721.02(B)(1)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 570.135.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-202-706.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-51.26(7).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-6(8).....	6
 Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821D.....	9
